

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOELIS JARDINES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
LESLIE A. SHOEBOTHAM  
Associate Professor of Law  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
7214 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70118  
(504) 861-5683  
shoeboth@loyno.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Warrantless Canine Drug-Detection Sniffs of the Home Violate the Fourth Amend- ment Because Canine Sniffs Are a Sense- Enhancing Tool That Allows Police To Infer That Contraband Is Present and Warrant- less Sense-Enhanced Inferencing About a Home’s Interior Violates the Fourth Amend- ment.....	8
A. Sense-Enhanced Police Inferencing About a Home’s Interior Violates the Fourth Amendment Because It Reveals Information That Would Not Other- wise Have Been Obtained Without Physical Entry Into the Home .....	9
i. Warrantless Use of a Sense- Enhancing Aid To Obtain Infor- mation About a Home Violates the Fourth Amendment, Even If the Sense-Enhancing Aid Is Not a De- vice or Advancing Technology, If the Sense-Enhancing Aid Reveals Information That Would Not Other- wise Have Been Obtained Without Physical Entry .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> 's Treatment of the Canine-Sniff Technique Does Not Control the Outcome For Warrantless Canine Sniffs of the Home .....	16
B. Scientific Evidence Demonstrates That Drug-Detection Dogs Alert To Non-contraband Substances, Not the Illegal Drug Itself.....	18
i. Cocaine and Methyl Benzoate .....	19
ii. Heroin and Acetic Acid .....	26
iii. Canine Detection of Other Illegal Drugs .....	29
iv. The Accuracy of Canine Home-Sniffs Cannot Be Assumed by Extrapolation From the Close-Proximity Sniffs of Luggage and Vehicles .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	12
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	12
<i>Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Jones</i> , 780 So. 2d 949 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....	34
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	12
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobsen v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007) .....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4, 8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	2
<i>R. v. Kang-Brown</i> , [2008] 1 S.C.R. 456, 2008 SCC 18 (Can.).....	13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	11
<i>United States v. \$60,020.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 4720741 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$30,670.00)</i> , 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	2, 3, 6
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES:	
Military R. Evid. 313(b).....	15
 OTHER SOURCES:	
P. Aggarwal, et al., <i>The Use of Thermogravimetry to Follow the Rate of Evaporation of an Ingredient Used in Perfume</i> , 49 J. of Thermal Analysis 595 (1997).....	24
J. Enrique Cometto-Muniz, <i>Odor, taste and flavor perception of some flavoring agents</i> , 6 Chemical Senses 215 (1981) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brent A. Craven, et al., <i>The fluid dynamics of canine olfaction: unique nasal airflow patterns as an explanation of macrosmia</i> , 7 J. Royal Soc’y Interface 933 (2010) .....	13
Chad H. Dowell, Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Health Hazard Evaluation Report 2004-0012-2948 U.S. Customs and Border Protection Canine Enforcement Training Center Front Royal, Virginia 1 (2004), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/hhe/reports/pdfs/2004-0012-2948.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/hhe/reports/pdfs/2004-0012-2948.pdf</a> .....	21, 29, 30
Natalia Dudereva, et al., <i>Developmental Regulation of Methyl Benzoate Biosynthesis and Emission in Snapdragon Flowers</i> , 12 Plant Cell 949 (2000), available at <a href="http://www.plantcell.org/content/12/6/949.full.pdf">http://www.plantcell.org/content/12/6/949.full.pdf</a> .....	22, 23
Kathleen Faulkner, <i>Police Raid on Middle-Class Couple Who Grew a Plant that Smelled Exactly like Cannabis</i> , Daily Mail, Dec. 27, 2011 .....	31
Kenneth G. Furton, et al., <i>Field and Laboratory Comparison of the Sensitivity and Reliability of Cocaine Detection on Currency Using Chemical Sensors, Humans, K-9s and SPME/GC/MS/MS Analysis</i> , in <i>Investigation and Forensic Science Technologies</i> 41 (Kathleen Higgins ed., 1998) .....	20, 23
James E. Girard, <i>Criminalistics: Forensic Science, Crime, and Terrorism</i> (Jones & Bartlett Learning, 2d ed. 2011) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hanh Lai, et al., <i>Headspace sampling and detection of cocaine, MDMA, and marijuana via volatile markers in the presence of potential interferences by solid phase microextraction-mobility spectrometry (SPME-IMS)</i> , 392 Analytical and Bioanalytical Chemistry 105 (2008).....	26
Mary G. Lankford, et al., <i>Assessment of materials commonly utilized in health care: Implications for bacterial survival and transmission</i> , 34 Am. J. Infection Control 258 (2006).....	28
Lisa Lit, et al., <i>Handler beliefs affect scent detection dog outcomes</i> , 14 Animal Cognition 387 (2011), available at <a href="http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3078300/pdf/10071_2010_Article_373.pdf">http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3078300/pdf/10071_2010_Article_373.pdf</a> .....	14
Norma Lorenzo, et al., <i>Laboratory and field experiments used to identify Canis lupus var. familiaris active odor signature chemicals from drugs, explosives, and humans</i> , 376 Analytical and Bioanalytical Chemistry 1212 (2003), available at <a href="http://www.pawsoflife.org/Library/Scent/lorenzo.pdf">http://www.pawsoflife.org/Library/Scent/lorenzo.pdf</a> .....	18, 23, 30
Michael Macias, et al., <i>Availability of Target Odor Compounds from Seized Ecstasy Tablets for Canine Detection</i> , 56 J. Forensic Sci. 1594 (2011) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Macias, et al., <i>A Comparison of Real Versus Simulated Contraband VOCs for Reliable Detector Dog Training Utilizing SPME-GC-MS</i> , 40 Am. Lab. 16 (2008), available at <a href="http://www.pawsoflife.org/Library/Detection/Marcias.pdf">http://www.pawsoflife.org/Library/Detection/Marcias.pdf</a> .....	14
Michael Macias, et al., <i>Detection of piperonal emitted from polymer controlled odor mimic permeation systems utilizing Canis familiaris and solid phase microextraction-ion mobility spectrometry</i> , 195 Forensic Sci. Int'l 132 (2010).....	21, 22
Michael Macias, <i>The Development of an Optimized System of Narcotic and Explosive Contraband Mimics for Calibration and Training of Biological Detectors</i> , 104 (May 27, 2009) (Florida Int'l Univ. Electronic Theses and Dissertations, Paper 123), available at <a href="http://digitalcommons.fiu.edu/123">http://digitalcommons.fiu.edu/123</a> .....	26, 27, 28, 29
Manual for Courts-Martial United States App. 22, Military R. Evid. 313(b), A22-21 (2008 ed.), available at <a href="http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/mcm.pdf">http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/mcm.pdf</a> .....	15
McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Scientific and Technical Terms (6th ed. 2003) .....	2
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Guide for the Selection of Drug Detectors for Law Enforcement Applications: NIJ Guide 601-00, at 6 (2000), available at <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183260.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183260.pdf</a> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Florence Negre, et al., <i>Regulation of Methylbenzoate Emission after Pollination in Snapdragon and Petunia Flowers</i> , 5 <i>Plant Cell</i> 2992 (2003), available at <a href="http://www.plantcell.org/content/15/12/2992.full.pdf">http://www.plantcell.org/content/15/12/2992.full.pdf</a> .....	22, 24
<i>Pensioners' fragrant garden plants spark police drugs raid</i> , Irish Exam'r, Dec. 6, 2008 .....	31
Susan Peock & J.W. Maunder, <i>Arena Tests with Piperonal, A New Louse Repellent</i> , 113 <i>J. Royal Soc. Health</i> 292 (1993).....	30
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari at 18 <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , cert. granted, 132 S.Ct. 1796 (2012) (No. 11-817), 2011 WL 6934743.....	7, 19, 33
Robert A. Raguso & Olle Pellmyr, <i>Dynamic headspace analysis of floral volatiles: a comparison of methods</i> , 81 <i>OIKOS</i> 238 (1998).....	20
Gary S. Settles, et al., <i>The External Aerodynamics of Canine Olfaction</i> , in <i>Sensors and Sensing in Biology and Engineering</i> 323 (Friedrich G. Barth et al. eds., 2003) .....	32
Gary Settles, <i>Sniffers: Fluid-Dynamic Sampling for Olfactory Trace Detection in Nature and Homeland Security – The 2004 Freeman Scholar Lecture</i> , 127 <i>J. of Fluids Eng'g</i> 189 (2005), available at <a href="http://www.mne.psu.edu/psgdl/Pubs/2005-Settles-JFE.pdf">http://www.mne.psu.edu/psgdl/Pubs/2005-Settles-JFE.pdf</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sigeru Torii, et al., <i>An electrochemical procedure for a practical preparation of piperonal from isosafrole</i> , 49 J. Org. Chemistry 1830 (1984).....	30
U.S. Patent No. 6,572,847 B2 (filed Mar. 26, 2001) .....	25
L. Paul Waggoner, et al., <i>Canine olfactory sensitivity to cocaine hydrochloride and methyl benzoate</i> , in <i>Chemistry- and Biology-based Technologies for Contraband Detection</i> 216 (Pierre Pilon & Steve Burmeister eds., 1997) .....	19
T.P. Wampler, et al., <i>Dynamic headspace analyses of residual volatiles in pharmaceuticals</i> , 23 J. of Chromatographic Sci. 64 (1985) .....	29
